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JOHN JAMISON SR. OF WASHINGTON, WESTMORELAND COUNTY, PA.

[25000-25299]

NOTES

In 1978, Ruth Jamison of Oklahoma City, OK. completed “A STATISTICAL HISTORY OF THE
DESCENDANTS OF WILLIAM ANDREW JAMISON”. She xeroxed the data and sent it to some of her
family as well as donating many copies to her home state library and other genealogical organizations. It was
inevitable that she and I would eventually correspond, and we did over a period of several years before her
death. Because of my keen interest in family history she asked if I could assist her in determining her
ancestor’s parentage, which I did. The resulting genealogy is provided below and while normally this would
be included under the 2ND SUPPLEMENT TO THE JAMESONS IN AMERICA I do not have her
researched manual but for the first four pages of the Introduction. Thus I do not know how she indexed her
family data, nor any other part of her ancestor’s history. In her long association with family research, Ruth
accumulated additional family trees and records along the way, which she invariably sent to me. Her services
and voluntary efforts to discover her own family aided the discovery of other Jameson branches as well. In
this all too brief note I feel the necessity to include her as one of the few individuals whose hard work and
dedication has amply illustrated the measure of one’s worth.

25000-1 JOHN JAMISON SR., was born about 1765-1770, possibly in PA. He died 1838, in Washington,
Westmoreland co., PA. Mr. Jamison married circa. 1783, PA., Mary ___________.

Children:

(Born in Westmoreland co., PA.)

(1) 25010 James, b.c. 1784; m.c. 1808, Mary McDivitt;

(2) 25011 John Jr., b.c. 1787; m. Margaret ________;

(3) 25012 Jean{Jane}, b.c. 1790; m. Mr. James? Hall;

(4) 25013 Robert, b. 1791; m.1) Elizabeth ________; m.2) Sarah _________;

(5) 25014 Martha, b. 1792; m. Mr. Barber;

(6) 25015 William Andrew, b.8/10/1793; d. 5/11/1875; m. 12/12/1816, Martha McAllister;

(7) 25016 Polly(Mary), b. 9/1796; d. 4/23/1844; m.c. 1815, Joseph Alexander;
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Notes:

Mr. Jamison may have been a son of Robert Jamison of Cumberland co., PA., though that is highly
speculative. He appears in that part of Salem, Westmoreland co., PA. which later became Washington, PA.
prior to 1790. He was listed in that year’s census as well as the 1800 and 1810 so came to Westmoreland just
after his marriage, assumably. Material researched provides a sketchy history, yet in an 1811 land deed he
patented and purchased that year, June 26, 209 acres in Salem which was conveyed to him October 13 1813.
He later transferred some of this land to his sons, Robert and William Jamison September 11, 1821. In 1823,
his sons, William, Robert, and John Jamison, and their wives, Martha, Elizabeth, and Margaret, resp. sold the
lands back to John Jamison Sr. No reason was given and they were all residing in the town of Washington at
the time.

John Jamison’s will was dated June 6, 1829, and probated June 16, 1838, Washington, Westmoreland co., PA.
In it he mentions Mary, his wife; daughters-Jean Hall, Martha Barber, Polly Alexander(note against Joseph
Alexander); and sons-Robert, William, James, and John Jr.; grandaughters Jean Barber and Jean Jamison,
daughter of John Jamison Jr.; and executors, sons, James and William Jamison and Daniel McKown.

References:

1] Westmoreland co., PA.(wills), bk.2,p.399; 2] Westmoreland co., PA. (deeds), v.15,p.454,58; v.26,p.264,
bk.30,p.274; 3] 1800 PA. Census, p.784(21020-12110); 4] 1820 PA. Census, p.148; 1790 PA. Census,
p.263(1 male & female over 16); 5] Old Westmoreland Quarterly, Southwest Genealogy Services of PA,
v.1&2; v.5,will, bk.3,p.153;

25011-2 JAMES JAMISON [John], was born circa 1784, Washington, Westmoreland co., PA., the son of
John and Mary Jamison (25000). He probably died in OH. Mr. Jamison married about 1808, Washington,
PA., Mary McDivitt, born circa 1890, PA., the daughter of Hugh McDivitt. They resided in Washington,
Westmoreland co., PA. and in Columbiana co., OH.

Children:

(Born in Westmoreland co., PA)

(1) 25020 son, b.c. 1809;

Notes:

Mr. Jamison was born in Westmoreland county and may have been the eldest son of John and Mary Jamison.
He is listed in the 1810 census with spouse and one son. In 1814 he was sued by Jacob Landis in an ejection
of a tract of 426 acres in Washington, PA., bounded by Jamison, James B. _____ (not decipherable), James
Campbell, and others. He was defended by his attorney, Mr. Alexander, pleading not guilty in the February
1816 Court and was found not guilty November 19, 1816. In probate records for Westmoreland county 250
acres of Hugh McDivitt’s estate was granted to two children, David McDivitt and wife, Elizabeth, and Mary
McDivitt, since married to James Jamison in equal interest with other heirs, all of Columbiana co., Ohio.
Hugh McDivitt died circa 1808, Washington, PA. In a subsequent land deed James Jamison sold his wife’s
property from her father, to her brother, George McDivitt of Washington, PA., November 19, 1833. Mr.
Jamison and his wife, Mary, removed to Wayne, Columbiana co., OH. prior to 1830 and after 1810.

References:



1] Westmoreland co., PA.(deeds), bk.15,p.58; Index #10, Ejection Miscellaneous; bk.20,p.521; 2] 1820 PA.
Census, p.148; 3] 1830 OH Census, p.462; 4] 1810 PA Census, roll51,p.110; 5] Westmoreland co., PA(will),
bk.2,p.399;

25011-2 JOHN JAMISON JR. [John], was born circa 1787, Washington, Westmoreland co., PA., the son of
John and Mary Jamison (25000). He married about 1810, Margaret __________ in Westmoreland co., PA.
where they resided.

Children:

(1) 25030

(2) 25031

(3) 25032

(4) 25033

25013-2 ROBERT JAMISON [John], was born circa 1791, Washington, Westmoreland co., PA., the son of
John and Mary Jamison (25000). He died in either in 1849 or 1850, Washington co., PA. Mr. Jamison married
first, Elizabeth __________, and second, Sarah ________, born 1781, PA. They resided in Washington,
Westmoreland co., PA.

Children:

(Born in Washington, PA.)

(1) 25040 William, b. 1812;

(2) 25041 Hugh, b. 1813;

(3) 25042 Thomas, b. 1815;

(4) 25043 Mary, b. 1818;

(5) 25044 John, b. 1821;

Notes:

Mr. Jamison was a farmer in Westmoreland county for many years and attended Poke Run Presbyterian
Church. He was married twice, but little information is known about them. He received from his father
September 11, 1821, certain portions of a tract his father had patented in Salem, now Washington, PA. back in
1811. This same land he and his wife, Elizabeth, returned to his father, John Jamison, in 1823. In 1838 he was
listed as an heir in his father’s will and then in the late 1840s, he began selling off his land. On February 22,
1847, he sold to John Hall of Washington, PA., and on May 9, 1848 he sold land to John Macheney of
Salem, PA.



Mr. Jamison died sometime between 1848 and 1850, for his wife, Sarah, is listed on the 1850 PA. Census,
and on the 1860 census for Washington township without him.

References:

1] Westmoreland co., PA.(wills), bk.2,p.399; 2] Westmoreland co., PA.(deeds), v.15,p.454; v.26,p.264;
v.30,p.274; 3] 1850 PA Census, v.420,p.606; 4] 1860 PA Census, p.1216;

25015-2 WILLIAM ANDREW JAMISON [John], was born August 10, 1793, Washington, Westmoreland
co., PA., the son of John and Mary Jamison (25000). He died May 11, 1875, LeClaire, Scott’s co., IA. Mr.
Jamison married December 12, 1816, Westmoreland co., PA., Martha McAllister, born October 9, 1794,
County Down, Ireland, died September 20, 1873, LeClaire, Scotts co., IA., the daughter of John W. and
Rachel (Baird) McAllister. They resided in Washington, PA., Butler co., PA., and Scotts co., IA.

Children:

(Born Washington, Westmoreland co., PA.)

(1) 25050 Jane F., b. 10/14/1817; d. 11/12/1836; m. 12/11/1835, William Wasson;

(2) 25051 Rachel Baird, b. 12/9/1819; d. 8/31/1868; m. 10/25/1838, Joseph A. Wasson;

(3) 25052 John Thomas, b. 12/20/1821; d. 4/28/1901; m. 8/31/1854, Anna J. Johnson;

(4) 25053 Andrew Jackson, b. 2/5/1824; d. 11/1/1883; m. 10/27/1846, Elizabeth Alexander;

(5) 25054 Nannie, b. 8/2/1826; d. 1828;

(6) 25055 Martha Anne, b. 1/28/1829; d. 2/8/1905; m. 1/16/1851, Andrew Jack;

(7) 25056 William Wallace, b. 5/9/1831; d. 1/23/1914; m. 10/22/1858, Weltha Anne Pike;

(8) 25057 Isaiah P., b. 8/9/1834; d. 3/28/1840;

(9) 25058 Nannette, b. 8/12/1837; d. 8/12/1837;

Notes:

25016-2 MARY M(ARTHA?) JAMISON [John], was born September 1796, Washington, Westmoreland
co., PA., the daughter of John and Mary Jamison (25000). She died April 23, 1844, Washington, PA. and is
buried at Poke Run Cemetery, Washington, PA. Miss Jamison married about 1815, Washington, PA., Joseph
Alexander, born circa 1793, PA., and died August 22, 1861, Washington, PA. He is also buried at the Poke
Run Presbyterian Cemetery. They resided in Washington, PA.

Children:

(Born Washington, PA.)



(1) John Jamison, b. 1816; d. 4/29/1856, Wash., PA.; never marr.

(2) daughter, b.c. 1818; m. Robert Quinn;

(3) daughter, b.c. 1820; m. Hugh Torrance;

(4) daughter, b.c. 1822; m. John Thompson Crusan;

(5) Elizabeth, b. 11/14/1824; d. 11/2/1908, NE; m. 10/27/1846, Andrew Jackson Jamison (25053);

(6) daughter, b.c. 1826;

(7) William Guthrie, b. 1829; d. 6/18/1850, Wash., PA.; never married;

(8) daughter, b.c. 1833;

(9) David, b. 1836; d.c. 1860, Wash., PA.;

25053-3 ANDREW JACKSON JAMISON [William, John], was born February 5, 1824, Washington,
Westmoreland co., PA., the son of William and Martha (McAllister) Jamison (25015). He died November 1,
1883, Valparaiso, Saunders co., NE. Mr. Jamison married October 27, 1846, Washington, Westmoreland co.,
PA., Elizabeth Alexander, born July 14, 1824, Washington, PA., died November 2, 1908, Valparaiso, NE.,
the daughter of Joseph and Mary M. (Jamison) Alexander. They resided in LeClaire, Scotts Co., IA and
Saunders co., NE.

Children:

(Born NE)

(1) 25100 James Milton, b. 1/8/1868; d. 2/25/1958; m. 1/9/1895, Estella Minnie Chambers;

25100-4 JAMES MILTON JAMISON [Andrew, William, John], was born January 8, 1868, Ashland,
Saunders co., NE., the son of Andrew and Elizabeth (Alexander) Jamison (25053). He died February 25,
1958, Oklahoma City, Ok. Mr. Jamison married January 9, 1895, Saunders co., NE., Estella Minnie
Chambers, born December 11, 1876, Lynnville, Jaspar co., IA., and died January 18, 1958, Oklahoma City,
OK. They resided in Saunders co., NE.

Children:

(Born Valparaiso, Saunders co., NE)

(1) 25150 Ruth Nina, b. 2/1/1901; never married; d.c. 1989;
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